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FROM:    Commissioner Kirsten LC Figueroa     
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SUBJECT: Revenues – June 2022 
 
****************************************************************************** 
 
June General Fund revenues were over budget by $100.9 million or 19.1 percent. For the fiscal 
year, fiscal year 2022 General Fund revenues were over budget by 534.4 million or 11.0 percent.  
 
Compared to last fiscal year, General Fund revenues were up by 19.3 percent ($871.0 million). 
Adjusting for the increase in revenue sharing, General Fund revenues increased by $910.0 
million, or 20.1 percent compared to fiscal year 2021. 
 
As has been the case in recent months, most of the monthly and fiscal year surplus is from 
individual and corporate income tax receipts. Individual income taxes were over budget in June 
by $54.4 million (26.7 percent). Withholding accounted for $23.7 million of the monthly surplus, 
increasing for the fiscal year by 14.0 percent. Refunds were $8.9 million under budget for the 
month bringing the total variance for the fiscal year to $62.1 million below the budgeted amount. 
Final payments exceeded budget by $4.2 million in June resulting in a total positive variance for 
the fiscal year of $239.6 million, 59.6 percent above budget. Two contributing factors to this are:  
wage growth nearly 2 percentage points higher than the Consensus Economic Forecasting 
Commission’s (CEFC) February forecast as well as a significant increase in capital gains 
realizations.  While it’s possible returns filed on extension and amended returns will result in 
higher-than-expected refunds and lower-than-expected final payments later this calendar year, as 
discussed in previous revenue reports the current size of the combined surplus from these two 
sources indicates that tax year 2021 was an historic year.  
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The second estimated payment for tax year 2022 was due June 15th and came in $11.3 million 
above forecast (+13.8 percent), and is 16.1 percent higher compared to a year ago. Combined, 
the first two estimated payments for tax year 2022 are up a solid 14.0 percent compared to a year 
ago.  The remaining monthly variance was from fiduciary revenue, from trust or estate earnings, 
for example, being over budget by $6.3 million. Total fiscal year receipts of $45.9 million for 
fiduciary is a new record, beating last year’s $44.0 million total.    
 
Corporate income tax receipts were over budget in June by $39.7 million. June 15th was the due 
date of the second estimated payment for calendar year corporate filers and we estimate it was 
the second estimated payment (vs. final payments from previous tax years) that contributed to 
most of the monthly surplus. Corporate refunds were under budget in June by $2.2 million. For 
the fiscal year, corporate income tax receipts were $415.8 million, a positive variance of $85.8 
million (26 percent). Compared to fiscal year 2021, corporate income tax revenues were up 46.3 
percent ($131.5 million). Fiscal year 2022 is the first-time corporate income tax receipts have 
exceeded $300 million, never mind the $400 million level achieved this past fiscal year. The 
Federal government and other States with corporate income taxes are reporting similar growth in 
corporate income tax receipts. 
 
Sales and Use Tax 
 
Revenue was on budget for the month and was over budget for the fiscal year by $38.1 million 
(1.9 percent). Total fiscal year 2022 sales and use tax receipts were $2.1 billion, the first time the 
sales tax exceeded $2.0 billion. Sales tax receipts ended the fiscal year $274.6 million or 15.2 
percent more than fiscal year 2021 collections. Revenue growth slowed considerably during the 
second half of the fiscal year, increasing YOY by 7.8 percent during the January-June 2022 
period compared to 22.7 percent during the July-December 2021 period. As expected, most of 
the slowdown in growth has come from the 5.5% tax base, which reflects the impact supply 
chain issues and rising inflation are having on the purchase of durable and nondurable goods that 
consumers spent heavily on during the height of the pandemic. In addition, the shift back to in 
person services is drawing spending away from our tax base that is dependent on goods. The 
slight overage for the fiscal year is primarily attributable to restaurant and lodging sales 
performing much stronger than projected by the Revenue Forecasting Committee (RFC) in its 
March 2022 report. 
 
Taxable Sales 
 
Total taxable sales for the month of May (June revenue) were 5.8 percent higher than May 2021 
and 39.1 percent higher than May 2020. The annual rate of change was 12.8 percent. Building 
supply sales increased 7.1 percent for the month and were up 8.8 percent for the last 12 months. 
Sales of taxable items in food stores increased by 3.2 percent for the month and were up 4.3 
percent for the year. General merchandise sales (primarily sales of goods sold in large 
department and discount stores) were up 3.1 percent for the month and up 9.9 percent for the 
year. Sales by remote sellers and other retail stores such as jewelry, drug, sporting goods, book, 
antique, pet, photo, toy, and craft stores were up 6.5 percent for the month and up 10.4 percent 
for the year. Auto/transportation sector sales decreased 0.7 percent for the month and increased 
3.9 percent for the year.  
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Restaurant sales increased 9.0 percent compared to the same month a year ago and were up 32.9 
percent for the last 12 months. Lodging sales increased 18.0 percent compared to the same 
month a year ago and increased 71.1 percent for the last12 months. Business operating sales 
(primarily use tax paid by businesses) increased 8.8 percent for the month and were up 14.8 
percent for the year. 
 
Service Provider Tax 
 
Revenue was over budget for the month by $0.3 million and for the fiscal year by $0.3 million 
(0.6 percent). For the fiscal year revenue was $51.3 million, essentially the same amount as in 
fiscal year 2021. 
 
Individual Income Tax  
 
Revenue was $54.4 million or 26.7 percent over budget for the month. Compared to last fiscal 
year individual income tax receipts were up 24.7 percent ($511.0 million). As discussed 
previously, wage growth and capital gains impact this category.  We have not experienced a 
YOY increase of this magnitude for individual income tax collections in the last 30 years.  
 
Corporate Income Tax  
 
Revenue was over budget for the month by $39.7 million. Corporate income tax revenue ended 
the fiscal year up by $131.5 million (46.3 percent) compared to fiscal year 2021. Like the 
individual income tax, the rate of YOY growth is an outlier, far exceeding any year of growth in 
recent memory.  
  
Cigarette and Tobacco Taxes  
 
Cigarette and tobacco products tax revenue was $1.4 million over budget for the month and $1.3 
million over budget for the fiscal year. At the close of the fiscal year cigarette and tobacco tax 
revenues were up $0.3 million (0.2 percent) compared to fiscal year 2021. The difference 
between the figures above and those showing on the report is the transfer to the Adult Use 
Marijuana Public Health and Safety Fund. 
 
Insurance Companies Taxes 
 
The insurance companies’ tax was over budget in June by $2.4 million. For the fiscal year 
insurance companies’ tax was over budget by $13.4 million (15.2 percent), reaching a level of 
$101.7 million.  The Insurance Companies tax usually experiences a YOY change of 
approximately +/- 4.0 percent, but in fiscal year 2022 it increased by 20.4 percent compared to 
last fiscal year. We will be researching the reason(s) behind this jump in revenue prior to the 
RFC December 2022 forecast, as the last time there was a percentage increase of this magnitude 
was after the September 11th attacks when insurance companies taxes increased by over 25 
percent in both fiscal years 2002 and 2003. 
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Estate Tax 
 
The estate tax was $1.7 million under budget for the month and $5.8 million under for the fiscal 
year. Estate tax receipts were $34.2 million in fiscal year 2022, down $6.2 million (15.4 percent) 
compared to last fiscal year.   
 
Property Tax Relief Programs 
 
Refunds for the Business Equipment Tax Reimbursement (BETR) and Business Equipment Tax 
Exemption (BETE) programs were slightly over budget in June. The property tax relief payments 
were $0.6 million higher than projected for the fiscal year.  
 
Municipal Revenue Sharing  
 
Revenue sharing was over budget in June by $1.9 million and was over budget for the fiscal year 
by $19.4 million. For the fiscal year revenue sharing was $76.3 million higher than last year 
(48.9 percent). The increase in revenue sharing from 3.75 percent to 4.5 percent contributes to 
the increase compared to a year ago as well as the strong performance of sales and income taxes. 
 
Lottery  
 
Lottery revenues were under budget for the month by $0.2 million or 4.1 percent. Compared to 
last fiscal year, lottery revenue was $0.7 million higher (1.0 percent).  
 
Other Taxes and Fees  
 
Other taxes and fees were over budget for the month of June by $3.8 million. At the close of the 
fiscal year other taxes and fees were over budget by $6.0 million (3.9 percent).  
 
Highway Fund  

Motor fuel excise tax receipts were under budget in June by $0.6 million (3.0 percent). The 
Highway Fund, in total, was over budget for the month by $3.5 million (14.8 percent). For the 
fiscal year total Highway Fund revenues exceeded budget by $8.7 million (2.6 percent). Motor 
fuel excise tax receipts ended the fiscal year under budget by $1.9 million (0.9 percent). The 
fiscal year positive variance was primarily from motor vehicle registrations and fees. Motor fuel 
excise tax receipts increased 6.3 percent over last fiscal year. YOY growth in motor fuel excise 
taxes for gasoline and special fuels has been steady at approximately 6.5 percent since the start 
of the calendar year, despite the rise in energy prices over the last year.  
 
National Economy 
 
On July 27th the Federal Reserve’s Federal Open Market Committee (FOMC) announced that it 
increased its target range for the federal funds rate by 0.75 percentage points for the second 
meeting in a row to tame inflation while not causing a severe downturn. This increase was 
widely anticipated, as are further increases to tame inflation even as the economy slows. 
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In its press release, the FOMC noted “Recent indicators of spending and production have 
softened. Nonetheless, job gains have been robust in recent months, and the unemployment rate 
has remained low. Inflation remains elevated, reflecting supply and demand imbalances related 
to the pandemic, higher food and energy prices, and broader price pressures. Russia's war against 
Ukraine is causing tremendous human and economic hardship. The war and related events are 
creating additional upward pressure on inflation and are weighing on global economic activity. 
The Committee is highly attentive to inflation risks.” 
 
A day after the FOMC announcement, the Bureau of Economic Analysis (BEA) released their 
preliminary estimate for 2022 second quarter real GDP growth.  BEA estimates that second 
quarter GDP contracted by 0.9 percent on an annualized basis. The second quarter decline 
follows a decline of 1.6 percent in the first quarter. While the common definition of a recession 
is two consecutive quarters of decline in real GDP, the actual determination of when a recession 
begins and ends is much more complicated. Most economists believe the U.S. economy has not 
entered a recession during the first half of 2022, but that a slowdown in economic growth is 
clearly underway and there is a growing risk of a recession later this calendar year or during the 
first half of 2023. Additional data over the coming months, including revisions by BEA to the 
GDP data, will provide more clarity to the status of the U.S. economy.  
 
Maine Economy 
 
The State of Maine closed fiscal year 2022 with Unappropriated Surplus in the General Fund of 
$595.1 million.  Most of this ($534.4 million) is revenues above those recognized by the 
Revenue Forecasting Committee, based on information from CEFC, in its March 2022 report. 
 
The process of distributing the funds, known as the “cascade”, is prescribed. Title 5, section 
1536 defines the statutory order for priority transfers at year end.  Additionally, for fiscal year 
2022, the Legislature identified three additional funds to receive one-time monetary support: the 
Highway and Bridge Reserve Fund to support the capital improvement of the federal and state 
highway network; a newly created Education Stabilization Fund to help the State maintain its 
commitment - achieved for the first time ever under Governor Mills - to fund public schools at 
55 percent; and the Disaster Recovery Fund to fund the State’s  percentage of costs in the event 
of a FEMA-declared disaster.  
 
The net after transfers is then distributed to the Final Priority Reserves:  80% to the Budget 
Stabilization Fund and 20% to the Highway and Bridge Capital Program. The Budget 
Stabilization Fund received $401.9 million and now stands at a record high of $895.9 million, 
which represents 16.6 percent of prior year General Fund Revenues – just short of the statutory 
18 percent maximum prescribed in law. The Highway and Bridge Capital Fund received $100.5 
million in funding. Combined with earlier fiscal year 2022 and 2023 budget efforts, these 
Highway and Bridge transfers result in an unprecedented $291.4 million in General Fund support 
for the Maine Department of Transportation for capital projects – a record investment to improve 
Maine’s transportation infrastructure and preventing, for the first time in years, the need to bond 
for transportation money.  
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STATE OF MAINE Exhibit I
Undedicated Revenues - General Fund
For the Twelfth Month Ended June 30, 2022
For the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2022
Comparison to Budget

Month Fiscal Year to Date

Actual Budget
Variance

Over(Under)
Percent

Over(Under) Actual Budget
Variance

Over(Under)
Percent

Over(Under)

Total Budgeted
Fiscal Year

Ending 6/30/2022

Sales and Use Tax $ 212,095,895 $ 212,063,078 $ 32,817 %- $ 2,078,875,746 $ 2,040,737,567 $ 38,138,179 %1.9 $ 2,040,737,567
Service Provider Tax 5,192,901 4,925,849 267,052 %5.4 51,328,641 51,000,000 328,641 %0.6 51,000,000
Individual Income Tax 257,906,645 203,505,039 54,401,606 %26.7 2,580,656,661 2,174,749,999 405,906,662 %18.7 2,174,749,999
Corporate Income Tax 81,477,801 41,804,279 39,673,522 %94.9 415,817,438 330,033,737 85,783,701 %26.0 330,033,737
Cigarette and Tobacco Tax 12,191,533 15,173,438 (2,981,905) %(19.7) 146,424,162 150,220,000 (3,795,838) %(2.5) 150,220,000
Insurance Companies Tax 32,149,122 29,746,666 2,402,456 %8.1 101,673,456 88,250,000 13,423,456 %15.2 88,250,000
Estate Tax 538,619 2,250,000 (1,711,381) %(76.1) 34,183,165 40,000,000 (5,816,835) %(14.5) 40,000,000
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties 613,963 586,670 27,293 %4.7 4,905,201 8,265,701 (3,360,500) %(40.7) 8,265,701
Income from Investments 2,582,434 1,185,933 1,396,501 %117.8 9,023,821 6,979,207 2,044,614 %29.3 6,979,207
Transfer from Lottery Commission 5,032,611 5,247,723 (215,112) %(4.1) 71,351,415 65,000,000 6,351,415 %9.8 65,000,000
Transfers for Tax Relief Programs (208,008) (115,000) (93,008) %(80.9) (78,022,118) (77,380,000) (642,118) %(0.8) (77,380,000)
Transfer to Municipal Revenue Sharing (20,131,914) (18,250,707) (1,881,207) %(10.3) (232,362,929) (212,935,550) (19,427,379) %(9.1) (212,935,550)
Other Taxes and Fees 18,236,882 14,430,082 3,806,800 %26.4 160,147,600 154,164,934 5,982,666 %3.9 154,164,934
Other Revenues 21,202,508 15,393,551 5,808,957 %37.7 47,611,311 38,096,895 9,514,416 %25.0 38,096,895

Total Collected $ 628,880,991 $ 527,946,601 $ 100,934,390 %19.1 $ 5,391,613,569 $ 4,857,182,490 $ 534,431,079 %11.0 $ 4,857,182,490

NOTES:
(1) Included in the above is $20,131,914 for the month and $232,362,929 year to date, that was set aside for Revenue Sharing with cities and towns.
(2) Figures reflect estimates of the Maine State Revenue Forecasting Committee approved in March 2022, laws enacted through the 130th Legislature, 2nd Regular Session for all laws and any emergency laws.
(3) This report has been prepared from preliminary month end figures and is subject to change.



STATE OF MAINE Exhibit II
Undedicated Revenues - General Fund
For the Twelfth Month Ended June 30, 2022 and 2021
For the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2022 and 2021
Comparison to To Prior Year

Month Fiscal Year to Date

Current Year Prior Year
Variance

Over(Under)
Percent

Over(Under) Current Year Prior Year
Variance

Over(Under)
Percent

Over(Under)

Sales and Use Tax $ 212,095,895 $ 203,520,349 $ 8,575,546 %4.2 $ 2,078,875,746 $ 1,804,226,077 $ 274,649,668 %15.2
Service Provider Tax 5,192,901 3,308,113 1,884,788 %57.0 51,328,641 51,350,442 (21,801) %-
Individual Income Tax 257,906,645 246,095,325 11,811,320 %4.8 2,580,656,661 2,069,715,243 510,941,418 %24.7
Corporate Income Tax 81,477,801 51,802,729 29,675,072 %57.3 415,817,438 284,316,774 131,500,665 %46.3
Cigarette and Tobacco Tax 12,191,533 18,221,838 (6,030,305) %(33.1) 146,424,162 146,750,671 (326,509) %(0.2)
Insurance Companies Tax 32,149,122 26,953,028 5,196,094 %19.3 101,673,456 84,462,691 17,210,764 %20.4
Estate Tax 538,619 219,058 319,561 %145.9 34,183,165 40,399,594 (6,216,429) %(15.4)
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties 613,963 834,929 (220,967) %(26.5) 4,905,201 8,720,806 (3,815,606) %(43.8)
Income from Investments 2,582,434 1,513,208 1,069,226 %70.7 9,023,821 6,748,690 2,275,132 %33.7
Transfer from Lottery Commission 5,032,611 3,117,308 1,915,303 %61.4 71,351,415 70,647,717 703,698 %1.0
Transfers for Tax Relief Programs (208,008) (14,267) (193,742) %(1,358.0) (78,022,118) (75,987,519) (2,034,599) %(2.7)
Transfer to Municipal Revenue Sharing (20,131,914) (21,623,000) 1,491,086 %6.9 (232,362,929) (156,047,730) (76,315,200) %(48.9)
Other Taxes and Fees 18,236,882 18,096,413 140,469 %0.8 160,147,600 157,423,727 2,723,873 %1.7
Other Revenues 21,202,508 19,922,032 1,280,476 %6.4 47,611,311 27,863,962 19,747,349 %70.9

Total Collected $ 628,880,991 $ 571,967,064 $ 56,913,928 %10.0 $ 5,391,613,569 $ 4,520,591,145 $ 871,022,424 %19.3

NOTE: This report has been prepared from preliminary month end figures and is subject to change.



STATE OF MAINE Exhibit III
Undedicated Revenues - General Fund
For the Twelfth Month Ended June 30, 2022
For the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2022
All Other Comparison to Budget

Month Fiscal Year to Date

Actual Budget
Variance

Over(Under)
Percent

Over(Under) Actual Budget
Variance

Over(Under)
Percent

Over(Under)

Total Budgeted
Fiscal Year

Ending 6/30/2022

Detail of Other Taxes & Fees
0100s All Others $ 3,607,197 $ 2,990,519 $ 616,678 %20.6 $ 43,982,253 $ 46,943,470 $ (2,961,217) %(6.3) $ 46,943,470
0300s Aeronautical Gas Tax 22,622 18,828 3,794 %20.2 264,173 265,155 (982) %(0.4) 265,155
0400s Alcohol Excise Tax 2,778,210 1,722,881 1,055,329 %61.3 18,464,220 18,412,786 51,434 %0.3 18,412,786
0700s Corporation Taxes 2,065,747 2,138,269 (72,523) %(3.4) 13,011,386 11,113,649 1,897,737 %17.1 11,113,649
0800s Public Utilities 63,947 - 63,947 %- 7,648,338 6,200,000 1,448,338 %23.4 6,200,000
1000s Banking Taxes 2,628,900 2,318,941 309,959 %13.4 27,508,885 26,416,990 1,091,895 %4.1 26,416,990
1100s Alcoholic Beverages 806,561 630,735 175,826 %27.9 7,499,137 7,581,038 (81,901) %(1.1) 7,581,038
1200s Amusements Tax - - - %- 428,280 110,000 318,280 %289.3 110,000
1300s Harness Racing Pari-mutuel 817,154 1,132,560 (315,406) %(27.8) 10,383,731 9,201,298 1,182,433 %12.9 9,201,298
1400s Business Taxes 1,359,451 1,169,729 189,722 %16.2 7,650,297 7,259,376 390,921 %5.4 7,259,376
1500s Motor Vehicle Licenses 663,706 303,114 360,592 %119.0 4,345,007 4,033,598 311,409 %7.7 4,033,598
1700s Inland Fisheries & Wildlife 3,372,284 1,979,882 1,392,402 %70.3 18,271,784 15,990,206 2,281,578 %14.3 15,990,206
1900s Other Licenses 51,105 24,624 26,481 %107.5 690,110 637,368 52,742 %8.3 637,368

Total Other Taxes & Fees $ 18,236,882 $ 14,430,082 $ 3,806,800 %26.4 $ 160,147,600 $ 154,164,934 $ 5,982,666 %3.9 $ 154,164,934

Detail of Other Revenues
2200s Federal Revenues $ 8,572 $ 11,249 $ (2,677) %(23.8) $ 93,768 $ 135,000 $ (41,232) %(30.5) $ 135,000
2300s County Revenues - - - %- - - - %- -
2400s Revenues from Cities and Towns 96,399 57,462 38,937 %67.8 256,821 277,996 (21,175) %(7.6) 277,996
2500s Revenues from Private Sources 38,691 79,973 (41,282) %(51.6) 1,220,776 1,082,559 138,217 %12.8 1,082,559
2600s Current Service Charges 2,364,211 2,815,889 (451,678) %(16.0) 26,874,560 25,930,081 944,479 %3.6 25,930,081
2700s Transfers from (to) Other Funds 18,685,467 12,390,748 6,294,719 %50.8 19,012,750 10,553,699 8,459,051 %80.2 10,553,699
2800s Sales of Property & Equipment 9,168 38,230 (29,062) %(76.0) 152,637 117,560 35,077 %29.8 117,560

Total Other Revenues $ 21,202,508 $ 15,393,551 $ 5,808,957 %37.7 $ 47,611,311 $ 38,096,895 $ 9,514,416 %25.0 $ 38,096,895

NOTE: This report has been prepared from preliminary month end figures and is subject to change.



STATE OF MAINE Exhibit IV
Undedicated Revenues - General Fund
For the Twelfth Month Ended June 30, 2022 and 2021
For the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2022 and 2021
All Other Comparison to To Prior Year

Month Fiscal Year to Date

Current Year Prior Year
Variance

Over(Under)
Percent

Over(Under) Current Year Prior Year
Variance

Over(Under)
Percent

Over(Under)

Detail of Other Taxes & Fees
0100s All Others $ 3,607,197 $ 3,845,165 $ (237,968) %(6.2) $ 43,982,253 $ 39,379,907 $ 4,602,347 %11.7
0300s Aeronautical Gas Tax 22,622 20,495 2,127 %10.4 264,173 248,404 15,769 %6.3
0400s Alcohol Excise Tax 2,778,210 1,836,371 941,839 %51.3 18,464,220 18,460,613 3,606 %-
0700s Corporation Taxes 2,065,747 3,561,280 (1,495,533) %(42.0) 13,011,386 15,039,682 (2,028,297) %(13.5)
0800s Public Utilities 63,947 - 63,947 %- 7,648,338 6,724,254 924,084 %13.7
1000s Banking Taxes 2,628,900 2,437,650 191,250 %7.8 27,508,885 27,220,420 288,465 %1.1
1100s Alcoholic Beverages 806,561 785,601 20,961 %2.7 7,499,137 8,499,647 (1,000,511) %(11.8)
1200s Amusements Tax - - - %- 428,280 3,000 425,280 %14,176.0
1300s Harness Racing Pari-mutuel 817,154 943,524 (126,370) %(13.4) 10,383,731 7,258,461 3,125,270 %43.1
1400s Business Taxes 1,359,451 1,338,265 21,185 %1.6 7,650,297 10,335,202 (2,684,906) %(26.0)
1500s Motor Vehicle Licenses 663,706 678,505 (14,799) %(2.2) 4,345,007 4,718,383 (373,376) %(7.9)
1700s Inland Fisheries & Wildlife 3,372,284 2,591,875 780,409 %30.1 18,271,784 18,853,956 (582,172) %(3.1)
1900s Other Licenses 51,105 57,683 (6,579) %(11.4) 690,110 681,798 8,312 %1.2

Total Other Taxes & Fees $ 18,236,882 $ 18,096,413 $ 140,469 %0.8 $ 160,147,600 $ 157,423,727 $ 2,723,873 %1.7

Detail of Other Revenues
2200s Federal Revenues $ 8,572 $ 28,582 $ (20,010) %(70.0) $ 93,768 $ 102,988 $ (9,220) %(9.0)
2300s County Revenues - - - %- - - - %-
2400s Revenues from Cities and Towns 96,399 102,159 (5,760) %(5.6) 256,821 318,182 (61,361) %(19.3)
2500s Revenues from Private Sources 38,691 201,970 (163,279) %(80.8) 1,220,776 2,239,382 (1,018,606) %(45.5)
2600s Current Service Charges 2,364,211 3,052,415 (688,204) %(22.5) 26,874,560 24,965,041 1,909,520 %7.6
2700s Transfers from (to) Other Funds 18,685,467 16,535,018 2,150,449 %13.0 19,012,750 98,515 18,914,235 %19,199.4
2800s Sales of Property & Equipment 9,168 1,887 7,280 %385.7 152,637 139,855 12,782 %9.1

Total Other Revenues $ 21,202,508 $ 19,922,032 $ 1,280,476 %6.4 $ 47,611,311 $ 27,863,962 $ 19,747,349 %70.9

NOTE: This report has been prepared from preliminary month end figures and is subject to change.



STATE OF MAINE Exhibit V
Undedicated Revenues - Highway Fund
For the Twelfth Month Ended June 30, 2022
For the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2022
Comparison to Budget

Month Fiscal Year to Date

Actual Budget
Variance

Over(Under)
Percent

Over(Under) Actual Budget
Variance

Over(Under)
Percent

Over(Under)

Total Budgeted
Fiscal Year

Ending 6/30/2022

Fuel Taxes $ 18,925,608 $ 19,513,852 $ (588,244) %(3.0) $ 222,781,779 $ 224,703,184 $ (1,921,405) %(0.9) $ 224,703,184
Motor Vehicle Registration & Fees 6,765,094 3,090,074 3,675,020 %118.9 102,460,134 93,048,868 9,411,266 %10.1 93,048,868
Motor Vehicle Inspection Fees 534,446 303,835 230,611 %75.9 2,920,344 3,015,291 (94,947) %(3.1) 3,015,291
Miscellaneous Taxes & Fees 194,034 78,701 115,333 %146.5 1,693,892 1,417,454 276,438 %19.5 1,417,454
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties 113,662 50,538 63,124 %124.9 1,381,965 606,412 775,553 %127.9 606,412
Earnings on Investments 33,549 21,187 12,362 %58.3 189,723 168,619 21,104 %12.5 168,619
All Other 530,896 551,805 (20,909) %(3.8) 13,427,987 13,231,846 196,141 %1.5 13,231,846

Total Collected $ 27,097,289 $ 23,609,992 $ 3,487,297 %14.8 $ 344,855,823 $ 336,191,674 $ 8,664,149 %2.6 $ 336,191,674

NOTE: This report has been prepared from preliminary month end figures and is subject to change.



STATE OF MAINE Exhibit VI
Undedicated Revenues - Highway Fund
For the Twelfth Month Ended June 30, 2022 and 2021
For the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2022 and 2021
Comparison to To Prior Year

Month Fiscal Year to Date

Current Year Prior Year
Variance

Over(Under)
Percent

Over(Under) Current Year Prior Year
Variance

Over(Under)
Percent

Over(Under)

Fuel Taxes $ 18,925,608 $ 16,458,922 $ 2,466,687 %15.0 $ 222,781,779 $ 209,670,726 $ 13,111,053 %6.3
Motor Vehicle Registration & Fees 6,765,094 7,067,116 (302,021) %(4.3) 102,460,134 105,319,873 (2,859,739) %(2.7)
Motor Vehicle Inspection Fees 534,446 871,323 (336,877) %(38.7) 2,920,344 3,098,522 (178,178) %(5.8)
Miscellaneous Taxes & Fees 194,034 191,938 2,095 %1.1 1,693,892 1,629,051 64,841 %4.0
Fines, Forfeits & Penalties 113,662 110,864 2,798 %2.5 1,381,965 1,248,923 133,042 %10.7
Earnings on Investments 33,549 50,390 (16,842) %(33.4) 189,723 305,414 (115,691) %(37.9)
All Other 530,896 1,376,119 (845,223) %(61.4) 13,427,987 12,730,378 697,608 %5.5

Total Collected $ 27,097,289 $ 26,126,672 $ 970,618 %3.7 $ 344,855,823 $ 334,002,888 $ 10,852,936 %3.2

NOTE: This report has been prepared from preliminary month end figures and is subject to change.



May'22 % Ch. May'21 % Ch. May'20 Average Moving Total YTD Growth
Last 3 Mos. Last 12 Mos. CY'22 vs. '21
Vs. Last Yr. Vs. Prior Thru May
% Change % Change % Change

Building Supply $433,931.8 7.1% $405,343.3 22.9% $329,854.1 5.1% 8.8% 6.2%
Food Store $232,297.5 3.2% $225,078.9 7.0% $210,308.5 2.5% 4.3% 3.0%
General Merchandise $369,694.2 3.1% $358,416.0 44.5% $247,975.0 0.1% 9.9% 1.3%
Other Retail $516,598.7 6.5% $485,095.6 17.4% $413,125.2 0.6% 10.4% 2.0%
Auto/Transportation $641,721.1 -0.7% $645,975.3 31.6% $490,680.4 -1.6% 3.9% 0.1%
Restaurant $281,449.4 9.0% $258,197.5 93.1% $133,703.2 14.1% 32.9% 15.9%
Lodging $128,353.0 18.0% $108,730.8 485.8% $18,561.7 18.9% 71.1% 28.4%
Consumer Sales $2,604,045.8 4.7% $2,486,837.4 34.8% $1,844,208.1 2.7% 12.3% 4.2%
Business Operating $295,280.8 8.8% $271,302.0 20.0% $226,063.6 9.9% 14.8% 11.5%
Total $2,899,326.6 5.1% $2,758,139.5 33.2% $2,070,271.7 3.4% 12.5% 5.0%
Utilities $119,727.3 24.0% $96,573.7 -2.7% $99,281.8 25.3% 18.7% 30.3%
Total plus Utilities $3,019,053.9 5.8% $2,854,713.2 31.6% $2,169,553.5 4.3% 12.8% 6.1%

Maine Revenue Services
Taxable Sales by Sector
In Thousands of Dollars
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